Interest and fiscal charges 633,866   - - -

Total governmental activities 45,591,686   7,689,484   2,598,732   1,794,447

Business-type activities:
Springvale golf course and ballroom 2,134,388   2,079,468   - -
Sewer revenue 9,285,942   10,566,659   - 266,106

Total business-type activities 11,420,330   12,646,127   - 266,106
Total $ 57,012,016   $ 20,335,611   $ 2,598,732   $ 2,060,553

General revenues:
Property and other taxes levied for:

General purposes
Recreation
Fire pension
Police pension
Debt service

Municipal income taxes levied for:
General purposes
Solid waste and recycling
Capital outlay

Grants and entitlements not restricted
to specific programs

Investment income
Gain on sale of assets
Miscellaneous

Total general revenues
Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers
Change in net position

Net position, beginning of year as previously reported
Change in accounting principal (GASB 101)  see Note 3
Net position, beginning of year, restated
Net position, end of year

Program Revenues

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
23

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

$ (4,289,460)   $ - $ (4,289,460)
(18,908,139)   - (18,908,139)

(819,151)   - (819,151)
(3,986,723)   - (3,986,723)
(2,942,319)   - (2,942,319)

(744,744)   - (744,744)
(1,184,621)   - (1,184,621)

(633,866)   - (633,866)
(33,509,023)   - (33,509,023)

- (54,920) (54,920)
- 1,546,823 1,546,823
- 1,491,903 1,491,903

(33,509,023)   1,491,903   (32,017,120)

7,784,670   - 7,784,670
1,047,814   - 1,047,814

261,953   - 261,953
287,478   - 287,478

1,484,422   - 1,484,422

12,876,439   - 12,876,439
2,758,699   - 2,758,699
2,758,698   - 2,758,698

4,087,017   - 4,087,017
2,505,164   - 2,505,164

15,199   - 15,199
211,443   - 211,443

36,078,996   - 36,078,996
103,604   (103,604)   -

36,182,600   (103,604)   36,078,996
2,673,577   1,388,299   4,061,876

55,649,326   26,949,444   82,598,770
(1,370,915)   (90,587)   (1,461,502)
54,278,411   26,858,857   81,137,268

$ 56,951,988   $ 28,247,156   $ 85,199,144

Net (Expense) Revenues and Changes in Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
24

City of North Olmsted, Ohio

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds

December 31, 2024

General Non-major Total
Obligation Capital Governmental Governmental

General Bond Retirement Improvement Funds Funds
Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and cash
equivalents $ 9,129,377   $ 3,585,005   $ 6,598,315 $ 16,976,002   $ 36,288,699

Income taxes receivable 3,441,366   - - 1,474,870   4,916,236
Taxes receivable - property and other 8,813,720   1,870,884   - 2,040,350 12,724,954
Intergovernmental receivable 1,010,446   93,534   - 1,777,702 2,881,682
Accounts receivable, net 287,353   - - 16,070 303,423
Lease receivable - - - 1,247,172 1,247,172
Interfund receivable 145,699   - - 230,000   375,699
Materials and supplies inventory 399,557   - - 153,920   553,477
Prepaid items 172,277   - - 43,367   215,644
Accrued interest receivable 157,793   - - - 157,793
Advances to other funds 1,646,328   7,404,957   - - 9,051,285
Restricted assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents - - - 1,073,160   1,073,160
Total assets $ 25,203,916   $ 12,954,380   $ 6,598,315 $ 25,032,613   $ 69,789,224

Liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources and fund balances:

Liabilities:
Accounts and contracts payable $ 556,904   $ - $ 50,270   $ 771,378   $ 1,378,552
Accrued wages and benefits 1,122,957   - - 112,841   1,235,798
Intergovernmental payable 23,551   - - 1,028,573   1,052,124
Matured compensated absences 16,981   - - - 16,981
Unearned revenues 203,180   - - - 203,180
Interfund payable - - 230,000   145,699   375,699
Retainage payable - - 2,682 - 2,682
Deposits held and due to others - - - 1,072,260   1,072,260
Accrued interest payable - 5,178 - - 5,178
Notes payable - 202,040 - - 202,040

Total liabilities 1,923,573   207,218   282,952   3,130,751   5,544,494

Deferred inflows or resources:
Property taxes 8,442,185   1,793,965   - 1,899,225 12,135,375
Payments in lieu of taxes - - - 700,539   700,539
Unavailable revenues 2,816,277   170,453   - 1,451,609 4,438,339
Lease - - - 1,506,814 1,506,814

Total deferred inflows of resources 11,258,462   1,964,418   - 5,558,187 18,781,067

Fund balances:
Nonspendable 2,218,162   - - 197,287   2,415,449
Restricted - 10,782,744 6,315,363 15,309,333   32,407,440
Committed 198,658   - - 981,643   1,180,301
Assigned 8,024,588   - - - 8,024,588
Unassigned 1,580,473   - - (144,588)   1,435,885

Total fund balances (deficit) 12,021,881   10,782,744   6,315,363   16,343,675   45,463,663
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

resources, and fund balances $ 25,203,916   $ 12,954,380   $ 6,598,315 $ 25,032,613   $ 69,789,224

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
25

City of North Olmsted, Ohio

Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to Net Position of Governmental Activities

December 31, 2024
Total governmental funds balances $ 45,463,663

65,050,648

Property and other local taxes $ 520,334
Municipal income taxes 2,128,048
Intergovernmental 1,618,031
Charges for services and sales 171,926

Total 4,438,339

(315,742)

Police pension liability (38,735)
Financed purchase (439,788)